

No. 16-953

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

RETRACTABLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

AND THOMAS J. SHAW,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BECTON, DICKINSON & Co.,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* US INVENTOR, INC.,  
EDISON INNOVATORS ASSOCIATION,  
INDEPENDENT INVENTORS OF AMERICA,  
INVENTORS NETWORK OF THE CAPITAL  
AREA, INVENTORS NETWORK OF THE  
CAROLINAS, INVENTORS NETWORK OF  
MINNESOTA, INVENTORS SOCIETY OF  
SOUTH FLORIDA, NATIONAL INNOVATION  
ASSOCIATION, NORTH FLORIDA INVENTORS  
AND INNOVATORS GROUP, SAN DIEGO  
INVENTORS FORUM, SMALL BUSINESS  
TECHNOLOGY COUNCIL, TAMPA BAY  
INVENTORS COUNCIL, AND PAUL  
MORINVILLE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHUBHA GHOSH

*Counsel of Record*

SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF LAW

Dineen Hall Suite 310

Syracuse, NY 13244-6070

(608) 770-7090

sghosh01@syr.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities .....  | ii |
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....   | 1  |
| Summary of the Argument .....   | 2  |
| Argument .....  | 3  |
| I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision continues a circuit split on a critical issue of federal law that requires review and reversal. ....  | 3  |
| A. The circuit split at issue is analogous to that resolved by this Court in its 2013 <i>Actavis</i> decision. ....   | 4  |
| B. Grant of RTI’s certiorari petition is warranted as in the <i>Actavis</i> case because both raised questions of national importance relating to antitrust and innovation. ....  | 8  |
| C. The Court should resolve the circuit split to clarify questions of national importance raised by an established company blocking entry of an innovative product developed by a smaller, inventive company. ....                                      | 13 |
| II. Contrary to this Court’s reasoning in <i>POM Wonderful v. Coca-Cola</i> , the Fifth Circuit adopted a categorical rule that the Lanham Act precludes a Sherman Act claim. ....  | 15 |
| III. Although a First Amendment claim is not directly at issue, judicial review would address an important question of when false speech chills and impedes the competitive process for the distributions of innovative products and technologies. .... | 20 |
| Conclusion .....  | 23 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Am. Bd. of Podiatric Surgery, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 7  |
| <i>Am. Prof'l Testing Serv., Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &amp; Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997) .....     | 7  |
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....   | 18 |
| <i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....  | 19 |
| <i>Caribbean Broad Sys., Ltd. v. Cable &amp; Wireless, PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....   | 6  |
| <i>Duty Free Ams., Inc. v. Estee Lauder Cos.</i> , 797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015) .....   | 7  |
| <i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 30 (2016) .....   | 22 |
| <i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)..... <i>passim</i>   |    |
| <i>FTC v. Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 787 (2012).....   | 4  |
| <i>Int'l Travel Arrangers, Inc. v. W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1980) .....  | 7  |
| <i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003).....   | 5  |
| <i>In re Indep. Serv. Organizations Antitrust Litig.</i> , 203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....  | 9  |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 197<br>(3d Cir. 2012) .....                          | 5             |
| <i>Lenox McLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2014) .....       | 7             |
| <i>Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> ,<br>641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011) .....              | 7             |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Pharm. Mfrs., Inc. v. Ayerst Labs.</i> , 850 F.2d 904 (2nd Cir. 1988) .....       | 7             |
| <i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134<br>S. Ct. 2228 (2014) .....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Retractable Techs., Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... | 10, 15        |
| <i>Sanderson v. Culligan Int’l Co.</i> , 415 F.3d<br>620 (7th Cir. 2005).....                       | 7             |
| <i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d<br>1056 (11th Cir. 2005).....                        | 5             |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552<br>(2011).....                                     | 21            |
| <i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506<br>U.S. 447 (1993) .....                            | 17            |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537<br>(2012).....                                    | 21            |
| <i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010) .....              | 7             |

**Other Authorities**

- Susan A. Creighton, D. Bruce Hoffman,  
Thomas G. Krattenmaker, Ernest A.  
Nagata, *Cheap Exclusion*, 72 *Antitrust*  
*L.J.* 975 (2005) ..... 23
- Shubha Ghosh, *Convergence?*, 15 *Minn. J.L.*  
*Sci. & Tech.* 95 (2014)..... 12
- Robert J. Gordon, *The Rise and Fall of*  
*American Growth* (2016) ..... 14
- Kevin S. Marshall, *Product Disparagement*  
*Under the Sherman Act, Its Nurturing and*  
*Injurious Effects to Competition, and the*  
*Tension Between Jurisprudential*  
*Economics and Microeconomics*, 46 *Santa*  
*Clara L. Rev.* 231 (2006)..... 11
- Maurice E. Stucke, *How Do (and Should)*  
*Competition Authorities Treat A Dominant*  
*Firm's Deception?*, 63 *SMU L. Rev.* 1069  
(2010)..... 20
- Spencer Weber Waller & Matthew Sag,  
*Promoting Innovation*, 100 *Iowa L. Rev.*  
2223 (2015)..... 10, 12
